Rule 2 46

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es} of the
administrator(s)

*Delete as applicable

(b} Insert place of meeting

(¢) Engent date of meeting

*Delete as applicable

{d) Give details of the
modifications (1f any)

{e) Insert ume and date of
adjourned meeting

(f) Details of other resolutions
passed

Form 2.23B(CH)
Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting of
creditors

Name of Company Company number

Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust 2087537

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham 85790 2013

District Registry

[full name of court]

HWe (a) lan James Gouid of BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birrmingham, B3 3SD and
Simon Edward Jex Girling of Bridgewater House, Finzels Reach, Counterslip, Bristo]l BS1
6BX

hereby report that * a meeting / an-adjourned-meeting of the creditors of the above company
was held at

(b) Fedw Hir, Llwydcoed, Aberdare, Rhondda Cynon Taff, CF44, 0DX
on {¢) 13 January 2014

at which:

*1  The Proposals were approved.

*2. Proposals-were-modihied-and-approved-
Fhe-modificationsmade-to-the propesalsare-asfollows-

*3 The-proposals-wererejected.>
*4, The-meeting-was-adiourped-te-ie)- >

*5 Other resolutions (f) None

il

16/01/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

i







Form 2 23B continued

*Deletc as applicable  Tha date for automatic-end-to-adrnaistration1s

A creditors’ committee was not formed

Signed

For the Joint Administrators
(If signing on behalf of apponter indicate capacity

¢ g director/solicitor)

Dated

15 January 2014

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact nformation
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

BDO LLP, 125 Colmere Row, Birmingham, B3 35D

Our Ref 123/IM/234/C9

Tel

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Comparnes at

ompanties House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

A36 16/01/2014 #28
COMPANIES HOUSE




The Summary proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the following proposals were approved by creditors:

)

m

(m)

(v)

)

(v

OR

the Jont Admimistrators do all such things and generally exercise all of their powers as
admwmstrators contained 1 Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they in thewr discretion
consider desirable or expedient 1n order to achieve the purposes of the adrmmistration, to protect
and preserve the assets of the Trust or maximise the reabsation of those assets or for any
purpose incidental to these proposals

1if thought appropnate, a creditors’ committee be formed

the Joint Admimstrators be discharged from Liabibity 1n accordance wath Paragraph 98 of Schedule
Bi of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after fing thewr fmwal progress report n the
Admimistration

the Joint Admimistrators at their sole discretion and at a time they feel1s appropnate, either

File the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Compames to place the Trust into
creditors voluntary hiquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 and that lan James Gould and Simon Edward Jex Guwling of BDO LLP (the Jomnt
Admimistrators}) be appointed Jewnt Liqudators, or any other person(s) be appointed
Liguidator(s) of the Trust in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of the same,

make application to Court to end the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986, following which, the Joint Admimistrators request that the Trust be
compulsonly wound-up and lan James Gould and Simon Edward Jex Giring (the Joint
Admimstrators} may be appointed Joint Liquidators, 1if they so desire,

OR

file the necessary return at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to dissolve the Trust
pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Joint Admimstrators be remunerated 1n the sum of £6,000 as a fixed sum 1n relation to the
work undertaken pnor to their appointment as Joint Administrators

the Joint Admimistrators shall be remunerated on a time costs basis by reference to BDO LLP's
normal rates for the time spent by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing wn the
Administration




Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff
Groundwork Trust in

Administration

Administrators’ Proposals

December 2013




Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

Contents

-,

Introduction

Trust information and events leading to Administration
Actions taken since our appointment

Assets of the Company

Liabilities of the Company

Proposed exit route from Admimstration

The Admimstrators’ proposals

Lo R - - B T = T 2 I - N FE R X

EC Regulation

—
o

Closing remarks

Appendices

A - Statutory information

B - Receipts and payments account

C - Estimated outcome statement

D - Time costs analysis

E - A creditors’ gunde to fees and schedule of charge out rates
F - Staterment of Administrators’ proposals

G - List of the Trust’s creditors

H - Draft statement of affairs

J - Notice of Meeting of Creditors, Notice of Claim Form, and Proxy Form

Receipts & payments, estimated outcome and costs of Administration

o o N

1
13
16
18
20
21



Merthyr And Rhondda Cynen Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

1.1

1.2

13

14

Introduction

We, lan James Gould and Simon Edward Jex Girling of BDO LLP (“BDQ*), were appointed
Jont Administrators of Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust (“the Trust”)
by the its Trustees on 6 November 2013 The appointment was confirmed 1n The High
Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham Distnct Registry, case number 8579 of
2013.

These proposals are prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 (“the Act”) and Rule 2,33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules")

Form 2 178, Statement of Admmistrators’ proposals 15 attached at Appendix F.
Meeting of creditors

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of the Schedule and Rule 2.34 of the Rules, a meeting of
the Trust’s creditors will take place at 11 30 hours on 13 January 2014 at Fedw Hr,
Liwydcoed, Aberdare, CF44 0DX, A formal notice of the meeting 1s attached at Appendix K

December 2013 1




Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

21

22

2.3

24

2.5

26

2.7

Trust information and events leading to
Administration

The Trust was 1ncorporated on 7 January 1987

The Trust undertook projects and contracts designed to achieve environmental, social and
economic benefit

The Trust 15 limited by guarantee and s also a registered chanty As at the date of
appointment, the Trust was controlled on a daly basis by the Interim Executive Director,
Dawvid Hart. The Trust’s principal strategic governance was undertaken by its board of
Trustees which consisted of volunteers from the local business commumty and were not
employees of the Company.

The following 1s a summary of the history of the Trust as prepared by David Hart

Trading History

Groundwork Merthyr & Rhondda Cynon Taff, an environmental regeneration charity, and
part of the Federation of Groundwork Trusts, was set up 1n Merthyr Tydfil in 1985, Later
it expanded 1nto the Cynon Valley and then into Rhondda Cynon Taff in 1996 after Unitary
Reorgamsation of the Local Authorities The Trust purchased Fedw Hir, 1ts base until
2013, in 1990, taking 4 years to refurbish the former hospital ward blocks and nursing
quarters to allow the Trust staff to move in fn 2006 the Welsh Government Baker Report
on the 4 operational Trusts in Wales requested a Pan Wales Approach and as part of that
GMRCT started operations 1n Blaenau Gwent, Cardiff and South Powys

The Trust ran a successful European programme during the nineties and early 2000’s
undertaking many exemplar projects and many of which were ground-breaking in Wales.
The Trust created the first long distance Cycle trail in Wales and only the second Cycle
trart n the UK with the creation of the Taff Tral. This was followed by other access
projects such as the Cynon Trail, Loops and Links network The Trust helped create
Merthyr Tydfil’s first National Nature Reserve and several other Community nature
reserves,

Its biggest and by far most influential project was the valley wide creation of the 52ha
Parc Taff Bargoed Community Park n Merthyr Tydfil This involved the reclamation of
three former colliery and drift mmne sites along the valley floor Along the way the site
created the largest rmine water reed bed remediation scheme 1n western Europe, the
tughest indoor climbing wall in the UK, the first indoor caving complex in the UK and the
first community led park in Wales

December 2013 2




Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

28 The Trust was involved in the following key projects:

Taff Trail 1994 - 1998 (subsequent improvement work up until 2005)
Cynon Trail - 1998 - 2004
Parc Taff Bargoed - 1998 - 2005

Fernhill Community First Programme 1998 - 2006 (new community centre built and
community development)

Gellideg Foundation, Gurnos and Aberfan/ Merthyr Vale, 1998 - 2008 fcommunity first
of fices created and now running own estate based {LM’s)

Maerdy Commumity Woodland -2004 - 2008 colliery land remechation scheme

Trust Leadership
2,9 Executive Directors Charrpersons
e Sue Price 1986 - 1998 Peter Saunders - 1986 2010
+ Margaret Hannigan Popp - 1998 - 2012 Gareth Jones- 2010 - 2012
» Dawd Hart - 2012 - 2013 Mananne Jones - 2012 - 13

Reasons for the Trust’'s demise

210 The Trust was heawvily reliant on Grant Funding during its informative years and up until
around 2009, the Trust had a very successful history of attracting EU funding, Central
Government, Lottery and other Private sector grant fundwing. From 2009 onwards new
government guidelines on funding meant that much of the Trusts former avenues of work
were subject to competitive tender and the Trust tried to adapt to this new way of
securing funding.

211 During 2010, work started to dry up and 1t become more and more difficult to secure full
funding for all programmes This situation played a significant role i the Trust's
eventual demise n 2013

212 In 2011 the Trust embarked on a significant retrofitting scheme for 1ts mamn offices which
was another factor in the Trusts dermse as the retrofitting costs absorbed a sigmificant
amount of the Trust’s cash reserves The estimated costs at the commencement of the
retroftt were significantly exceeded and contributed to losses incurred by the Trust

2.13 in Apnil 2012, the Trust started the year in a rather weak position in terms of secured
funding with just 27.2% income and 35.6% of Income secured meaning there was already a
huge mountain to climb at that stage. At the half year stage, the Trust had stil only
secured 40.8% income and 46 1% mcome. It was clear then by September 2012 that the

December 2013 3



Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

2,14

2,15

216

217

218

219

220

2.2

2.22

Trust was in real danger of not acquiring 1ts targeted business plan due to its inability to
secure funding

The Trust made a loss for the year ended 31 March 2013 of £308,050,

The Trust tried to rebunld its reserves during 2013 1n order to facriitate a much needed
restructure. However, despite its best efforts and securing much needed new work the
Trusts overheads and salary costs remained onerous The Trust’s financial forecasts
suggested the Trust would require sigmificant further funding to finance current losses
and the likely costs of restructure.

The board of Trustees subsequently resolved to appoint edrministrators to the Trust.
Our appointment

We were ntvally introduced to the Trust 1n August 2013 by The Federation of Groundwork
Trusts (“Groundwark UK”) to assist the Trust in preducing financial projections

Our findings were presented at a board meeting on 24 October 2013 and on analysing the
cash flow concerns outlined by the Trust, the board resolved that the Trust was insolvent
and should be placed into Admimstration

On 4 November 2013, a notice of mtention to appoint an admimstrator was filed by the
Trustees pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Subsequently, on 6 November 2013, the board of trustees appointed lan Gould and Simon
Girhing as Joint Administrators Under the provisions of paragraph 100{2) of schedule B1 of
“the Insolvency Act 1986 the Admimstrators carry out thewr functions jointly and severally
and neather Admimstrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

For the purposes of Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act, we confirm that as Joint
Administrators, we are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by each of
us, j0int and severally.

Pursuant to Paragraph 3(1) of 5chedule Bi of the Act, we are required to perform our
functions with the abjective of,

» rescuing the Trust as a going concern, or

= achieving a better result of the Trust’s creditors as a whole than would be lLikely if the
Trust were wound up {without first being 1 Administration), or

= realising property n order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

December 2013 4



Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

2123 The strategy adopted by us with a view to achieving cne or more of the objectives
referred to above 1s as follows:

« The first objective cannot be achieved as the level of the Trust’s assets appear to
be significantly less than the value of 1ts creditor lrabilities, meaming that 1t will
not be possible to rescue the Company as a going concern

+ Pursuant to comments made later 1n this report, the second abjective of achieving
a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the
company were wound up (without first being 1n administration) 15 expected to be
achieved

e The final objective 15 realising property 1n order to make a distribution to one or
mare secured or preferential crechtors will be accomphished in that property will
be realised n order to make a distnbution to the preferental creditors

December 2013 5



Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

31

3.2

3.3

34

35

36

37

38

Actions taken since our appointment

Having conducted a bref review nto the Trust’s finances and operations pnor to our
appomntment, we formed the opinon that 1t was not possible for the Trust to continue
operating 1n 1ts (then) current form However, 1t was clear that the Trust was involved in a
number of on-going projects which we believed to be capable of completion or novation

We engaged in meetings with some of the Trust's major project funders to seek agreement
of the best course of action going forward We received confirmations from some of these
funders advising that that they would not ebject to the continuance/delivery of the
projects under the controt of the Admimstrators until a permanent solution was sought.

We were of the view that continuance and/or completion of some or all of the Trust’s on-
gowng projects would hikely be of benefit to the Trust’s creditars as the re-assignment of
these projects to any prospective buyers or lke minded orgamsations would not only
protect the amounts due to the Trust by way of 1nvoiced debt or work n progress, 1t may
also reduce the overall habibties agamnst the Trust, whnch 1 turn could maxamise returns
to the Trust for the benefit of 1ts creditors

Immediately on appocintment, we made ewght of the Trust’s employees redundant. We
retained sixteen members of staff in order that the required resource was available to
ensure that delivery on project work could continue without disruption,

However, within a week of trading 1t was clear that due to contractual disputes, the
amounts due to the Trust for work 1n progress on various projects would not be payable on
tume, 1f at all, to fund continued day to day trading expenditure

On 13 November 2013, with the exception of the care taker, all remaining staff were made
redundant Two other members of staff were subsequently engaged on a consultancy basis
to assist in bringing the Trust's books and records up to date and identifying assets of the

Company

On 19 November 2013, Groundwork Caerphilly (“Caerphilly”) expressed an nterest in the
Trust’s business and chattel assets We entered into negotiations with Caerphilly and a
draft sales and purchase agreement was presented to Caerphilly on 24 November 2013.
However, at the time of wntng the sale has falled to complete due to the uncertamty
associated with the assignment or transfer of certain projects.

Whilst we remain n negotiations with Caerphilly, 1t 15 unlbikely that a sale of the business
will be achievable However, Caerphilly has made an offer for certain chattel assets,
which has been accepted. The sale 15 being dealt wath by our agents MGR Appraisals

December 2013 6



Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

39 The Trust’s freehold property wn Aberdare has not yet been placed on the open market as
we are currently investigating tocal government planning consents and restrictions that
have been placed on the property. In addition to this, we are also investigating the validity
of secunties registered against the property (discussed 1n more detail below)

December 2013 7




Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

4

4.1

42

43

44

45

4.6

4.7

48

Assets of the Company
Statement of affairs

A statement of affairs has been requested and a draft document has been provided, which
1s subject to the board of Trustees’ approval. Once the document has been finalised we
will be 1 a position to forward the document to any creditor wishing to receive a copy.
Please e-mail 1lyas.multam@bdo co uk and a copy will be dispatched (free of charge) once
we have receved the final version of the document The draft statement of affairs 1s
attached at Appendix H

In addition, to comply with Rule 2 33(2)(h) of the Rules, a list of the Trust’s known
creditors 1s attached at Appendix G

Freehold Land & Property

The Trust owns freehold land and property known as Fedw Hir in Aberdare which was
being used as the Trust’s headquarters The facility spans approximately 13 acres of
countryside and consists of vanous bulldings, offices, portacabins, workshops and barns

Prior to the premises being acquired by the Trust in the 1990's, the premises were being
used as a hospital The local government granted the Trust permission to change the use
of the property from a hospital to offices Under this permission, currently, only the Trust
15 eligible to utiise the premises for office use,

Given that the above perrmssion 15 not extended to any other entity, we are not yet 1 a
position to place the property on the apen market. We intend to make an application to
the local government to reconsider the present consents and request permissions to allow
the premises to be used by other orgamisations

According to the land registry, the property 1s the subject of a legal charge n favour of
the Co-operative Bank Plc (“Co-op”) The Co-op has registered a charge against the
property at the Land Registry. However, the legal charge has not been registered with the
Registrar of Companies Our legal advisors, Messrs Squire Sanders LP are assisting us with
clanfying the validity of the secunty charged against the property by the Co-op

For the purposes of this report only, we have assumed that Co-Op do not hold secunty
over the Company’s property. For the avoidance of doubt, this 1s subject to ongoing

review,

Once the above matters have been resolved, the property will be marketed by our agents,
Colbiers International Property Consultants Limited

December 2013 8




Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

4.9

410

4.11

412

4.13

In the meantime Colbers have provided us with an appraisal of the property which suggests
that subject to finding a willing buyer with no restnctive covenants, the property could
realise in the region of £300,000 For the purposes of this report only, the sum of £300,000
has been shown in the estimated outceme statement appended to this report. We remind
any reader of this report that this sum should be treated as a guide only, particularly given
our comments above 1n relation to restrictive covenants and the potential existence of a
secured creditor (over the property) both of which may impact upeon the realisable value,

Tenants

As at the date of our appointment, there were twe tenants One has served notice and
paid amounts due under the agreement The other remains n the property and any rent
received will be treated as an asset realisation for the benefit of the Company’s estate

Furmture, equipment and motor vehicles

We nstructed Messrs MGR Appraisals Limited (“MGR™) to prepare an wventery and
valuation of the tangible assets wathin the various buildings located at Fedw Hir The
assets have been valued at £42,600 n situ and £27,850 ex situ. To date, our agents have
realised approximately £17,599 with some further realisations anticipated

Book debts and ongoing contracts

The nature of the Trust’s project work meant that in a number of cases, the Trust had
been paid n advance for certain contracts and projects and m these instances, the
cantract/project employer will have a claim against the Trust for the unsatisfied parts of
the contract/project.

In other instances, the Trust had completed works for which 1t had not yet been paid and
at the date of our appointment, the Trust’'s accounting records indicated that there were
amounts due to the Trust totalling some £112,503 n respect of trade debtors and some
mstances of un-inveiced work 1n progress.

Since the date of our appointment, we have wntten to the Trust’s debtors seeking
payment of the amounts shown 1n the Trust’s accounting records. Of the responses
recewved from debtors, nearly all debtors have so far rejected that there are any sums due
to the Company The disputes raised by the relevant debtors are being investigated

Since the date of our appointment, sums totalling £3,994 have been recovered from
debtars and for the purposes of this report only, we have assumed that further amounts
totalhing £20,000 will be recovered

December 2013 9



Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

415

4.16

4.17

4.18

Post - Administration Trading

Whilst sufficient staff members were retained to ensure that project work could continue,
no ncome was generated dunng the penod to 13 November 2013, being the date that all
project staff were made redundant

Other assets

Any amounts receved in the Administration estate are banked wn an nterest beaning bank
account with any bank interest earned forming part of the Administration estate

An Insurance refund of £765 has been received nto the estate which relates to the

cancellation of a motor insurance polhicy

We are not aware of any other assets of the Trust which have not already been referred to
elsewhere 1n this report Once the final directors’ statement of affairs has been received,
we will compare this document to the Trust's accounting records to ensure that asset

realisations are maximised

December 2013 10




Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

51

3.2

53

5.4

55

56

5.7

Liabilities of the Company
Secured creditors

According to the records maintained by the Registrar of Companies, there are no
registered charges against the Trust or 1ts assets.

We are currently investigating the Co-Op’s security registered aganst the property at the
Land Registry We will endeavour to provide more details on this matter mn our penodic six
maonthly report to creditors

not hold secunty over the Company’s property. For the avoidance of doubt, this 15 subject

to ongoing review
Employee claims

As discussed earlier in this report, with the exception of the care taker, the Trust’s
employees have all been made redundant The Trust’s employees have the following
estimated claims aganst the Company

£
Arrears of pay 8,326
Arrears of holiday pay 25,965
Pension arrears 2,000
Redundancy pay 92,794
Pay 1n Lieu of notice 76,492
205,577

Of the above clawns, arrears of pay, holiday pay and pension arrears are considered to
rank as unsecured preferential creditor clawns (and total £36,291)

Based on current information, 1t would appear that there will be funds available to enable
a full repayment to those employee claims which rank as preferential creditors. However,
this 1s largely dependant on realisations from the sale of the property and the ranking of
the Co-Op’s secunty

Prescnbed part

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 requires administrators to set aside a prescribed
amount of the Trust's “net property” towards the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net
property 15 the amount of property that would otherwise be available for satisfaction of
holders of debentures secured by, or holders of, any floating charge created by the Trust
on or after 15 September 2003.

December 2013 11




Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

58

59

5.10

5.11

5.12

As there 1s no floating charge holder, the prescrbed part calculation wall not apply.
Unsecured non-preferential creditors

Based on a combwnation of the claims recewved from creditors and the amounts shown as
being due n the Trust’s books and records, the Trust would appear to have the following
unsecured claims:

£

Trade and expense creditors 37,383
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC 12,000
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 50,000
Employee claims 169,286
Groundwork UK 35,800
The Cooperative Bank 270,000

574,469

The above estimates do not include any claims 1n respect of incomplete works, breach of
contract, defects Lability or other claims which may be brought agamst the Trust as a
result of its abrupt demise

Furthermore, prior to our appointment, the Trust was involved 1n an industnal tnbunal
claim which we are currently investigating. Ultimately, we will need to decide to
negotiate, defend or abandon the claim. On the basis that any successful claim will rank as
an unsecured claim agatnst the Company 1n Admnistration, we may need to delay such
decision untit the outcome for unsecured creditors can be predicted with greater
certainty.

Based on current mnformatwon, there will be a return to unsecured creditors of the
Company Ultimately, the outcome to unsecured creditors will be capable of being
predicted with more certainty ence the Company’s property has been sold We will report
to creditors further following the six month annversary of cur appointment.

December 2013 12



Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

6 Receipts & payments, estimated outcome and
costs of Administration

Receipts and payments account

6.1 Attached at Appendix B 15 a receipts and payments account to 20 December 2013 showing
a balance in hand of £ 17,197,

Estimated outcome statement

6.2 An estimated outcome statement s attached at Appendix C The estimated outcome
staternent shows that based on current information there will be a return to the Trust’s
preferential creditors and a return to nen-preferential creditors.

63 The estimated outcome statement includes our estimate for the costs associated in
dealing with the Trust’s affairs

Pre-administration costs

64 Our time costs from 24 October 2013 up to the date of our appointment on 6 November
2013 amount to £22,196 which represents 64 hours at an average hourly rate of £346 We
enclose at Appendix D, full details of our pre-appointment time costs To date, no fees
have been charged 1n respect of our pre-appointment costs

65 Prior to our appointment, we were 1nstructed by the board of Trustees to undertake a
review of the Trust's financiat position and comment on the long term wabhity of the
Company. We were subsequently asked to advise the board on the nsolvency options
available to the Company,

6.6 From that point, our work up to the date of our appointment was undertaken with a view
to furthenng the achievement of the objectives of the administration as detailed in
Section 2 of this report This work ncluded the following:

=  reviewing the Trust's current and ongoing project work,

= haising with agents with regards to the value and disposal prospects of the Trust’s
assets,

» assistance 1n commencing formal insolvency proceedings,
= preparation for and attendance at the Trust’s board meetings,

= advice regarding the Trust’s financial position and the options available

December 2013 13



Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

67

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.11

6.12

6.13

6.14

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the admimstration 1s
subject to approval in accordance with Rule 2 67(A) A request 1s put to the relevant
creditors under separate cover.

For the avoidance of doubt, subject to the relevant creditor approval, we propose to cap
our pre-appeintment fees to the sum of £6,000 as opposed to the value of our time costs

Costs of administration

Our time costs from the date of our appointment to 13 December 2013 amount to £45,587
which represents 234 hours at an average hourly rate of £195. No fees have been drawn to
date n respect of these amounts Approval for the basis of our remuneration 15 discussed

below.

We enclose at Appendix D full details of the Administrators’ time costs in this matter up to
13 December 2013, 1n accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 These
arnounts are derived by reference to BDO LLP’s normat rates for time properly given by us
and our staff i attending to matters ansing in the Admimstration. Where members of staff
have been employed on the Admimstration they have been so based on their expenence
and abilities n dealing with a case of this nature. Where appropnate, certain staff have
dealt with a specific area of the Admimstration due to their specialist skalls 1 that area
We would advise that BDO LLP’s scale rates increase from time to time over the period of

the admimistration of each 1nsolvency.

Attached at Appendix E are details of how to obtain an extract from the Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9, A Creditors’ Guide to Adrmimistrators’ fees, and a summary of BDO
LLP’s charge out rates are also attached at Appendix E

We are entitled to recewve remuneration for our services as Adrmmistrators  As per Rule
2.106(2) of the Rules our remunieration shall be fixed either:

a asa percentage of the value of the property with which we have to deal, or

b. by reference to the time properly gwven by the Admimstrators and therr staff in
attending to matters ansing 1n the admmstration or

¢ or based on a set amount
d. or based on a combination of any of the above as per Rule 2 106(3A)
We propose to receive remuneration under part (b) of Rule 2.106(2)

In accordance with the provisions of Rule 2,106 approval of our remuneration will be
sought from the creditors committee, or, to the extent that a creditors committee 1s not

December 2013 14



Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

61

62

63

6.4

65

or cannot be formed, a resolution will be put to the creditors at the meeting on 13
January 2014.

To date, category 1 disbursements have been charged to the Company’s estate as follows

£
Payroli fees 1,320
Management Assistance 4,565
Insurance 67
Bank Charges 4
5,956

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidentat services
specifically identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone
calls, postage, advertising, mvoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses mcurred by
personnel 1n connection with the case. Also included will be services specific to the case
where these cannot practically be provided internally such as pnnting, room hire and
document staorage.

Al category 1 disbursements are charged at the actual cost incurred.

Category 2 disbursements will compnse cost atlocations which may anse on some of the
category 1 expenses where supplied internally: typically, 1items such as room hire and
document storage Also typically ncluded will be routine or more speaabst copying and
printing, and allocated communication costs,

We do not propose to charge iternal disbursernents, knawn as category 2 disbursements
to the Admimistration estate.

December 2013 15



Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

7.1

7.2

7.3

74

75

Proposed exit route from Administration
Pursuit of Administration statutory objectives

By virtue of the extent of the Trust’s habilities to creditors, 1t was not possible to rescue
the Trust as a going concern.

The Trust was placed into Administration with the aim that 1t may have been possible for
some of the Trust's ongoing projects to have been completed by a lLike-minded
orgamsation. In turn, a navation or other transfer of an ongoing project ought to have
resulted n the Trust maximising its recovenes from that project andfor avoided any
claxms being brought against the Trust for breach of contract.

Ultimately, mimimal nterest has been receiwved n the Trust’s on-going projects and no
offers have been recewved to novate or assign any incomplete contracts It 15 likely that
the contract employer will (by now) have termnated the contract

Once the chsposal of the Trust’s freehold property and the amounts due from the Trust’s
debtors have been recovered, based on current information, we anticipate that we will
have realised property n order to be 1n a position to make a distnbution to preferential
creditors,

Exit route from Administration

To enable us to conclude the Admimstration, we propose the following exit routes, only
one of which will be implemented with a view to maxmising the amounts available for
creditors 1n the most expedient manner

EITHER

s File the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Compames to place
the Trust into creditors voluntary liguidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and that lan James Gould and Stmon Edward Jex
Grrling of BDO LLP (the Joint Admimistrators) be appomnted Joint Liqumdators, or
any other person(s) be appointed hquidator(s} of the Trust in accordance wth
Paragraph 83(7) of the same,

OR

e make application to Court to end the Admimistration pursuant to Paragraph 79 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, following which, the Joint Admimstrators
request that the Trust be compulsonly wound-up and lan James Gould and Sunon

December 2013 16



Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

76

77

7.8

7.9

710

7.1

Edward Jex Girling (the Joint Admmistrators) may be appointed Jont Liguidators,
if they so desire,

OR

e file the necessary return at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to dissolve
the Trust pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

We propose to exit the Admimistration by moving to creditors’ voluntary ligwdation at the
earliest opportunity (but at our ultimate discretion). An appropriate resolution forms part
of our proposals to creditors, as discussed in the next section of this report

Administrators discharge

It 1s standard practice for admimstrators to seek a discharge from hability for any action
taken by them during the course of an admmistration, following the termination of the
admimistration

Granting our discharge does not prevent any crechtor of the Trust from applying to Court
(under Paragraph 75 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986) for permission to bring
proceedings against us 1f any such party believes that our conduct as Joint Admmistrators
has breached our duties 1n relation to the Trust or has otherwise made us gulty of
misfeasance.

We are not currently aware of any 1ssue that may result 1n such an application to Court.

For the avoidance of doubt, granting us our discharge prior to the termination of the
Adminmistration does not dscharge our hability, until the termination 1s effective.

A resolution seeking our discharge forms part of the Admimstrators’ Proposals, discussed in

more detail 1n Section 8.

December 2013

17



Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

8 The Administrators’ proposals

8.1 In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, we make the following
proposals to the creditors

(1)  the Joint Admimistrators do all such things and generally exercise all of ther powers
as adminmistrators contained n Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they in
their discretion consider destrable or expedient 1n order to achieve the purposes of
the admimstration, te protect and preserve the assets of the Trust or maximise the
realisation of those assets or for any purpose ncidental to these proposals.

(m) f thought appropriate, a creditors’ committee be formed

(my) the Joint Admmstrators be discharged from Liabiity in accordance with Paragraph
98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after filing their final progress
report n the Admimstration

(v} the Joint Administrators at thew sole discretion and at a time they feel 1s
appropnate, either:

» File the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Compames to place
the Trust into creditors voluntary hquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and that lan James Gould and Simon Edward Jex
Girling of BDO LLP (the Jont Administrators) be appointed Jont Liquidators, or
any other person(s) be appointed hguidator(s} of the Trust in accordance with
Paragraph 83(7) of the same,

OR

+ make application to Court to end the Admimistration pursuant to Paragraph 79 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, following which, the Joint Admnistrators
request that the Trust be computsonly wound-up and lan James Gould and Simon
Edward Jex Girling (the Jomt Administrators) may be appointed Joint Liguidators,
if they so desrre,

OR

« file the necessary return at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to dissolve
the Trust pursuant te Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

(v) The Joint Admimstrators be remunerated in the sum of £6,000 as a fixed sum 1n
relation to the work undertaken prior to their appointment as Joint Administrators.

December 2013 18



Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

82

83

84

(vi) the Joint Admnistrators shall be remunerated on a time costs basis by reference to
BDO LLP’s normat rates for the time spent by them and their staff in attending to
matters ansing it the Admimistration

As mentioned previously, a creditors’ meeting has been convened for the purpose of
allowing the creditors to consider the proposals and above resolutions Form 2 20B ‘Notice
of Meeting’ 1s attached to this report at Appendix K

Creditors wishing to attend the meeting must lodge a written statement of their claim
with the Administrators before the meeting. Any creditor who has not lodged thew clawm
will not be allowed to vote. A proof of debt form 1s also attached at Appendix J

Any creditor who wishes to appoint a proxy holder to represent them at the meeting may
use the proxy form at Appendix K

December 2013 19




Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

9  EC Regulation

9.1 The EC Regutation does apply to these proceedings as the registered office of the Trust at
the date of Admimstration was Fedw Hir, Llwydcoed, Aberdare, Rhondda Cynon Taff,
CF44, ODX

9.2 These proceedings are main proceedings as defined i Article 3 of the EC Regulations.

December 2013 20



Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundweork Trust in Administration

10 Closing remarks

101 A creditors meeting 1s being convened for 13 January 2014. Formal notices are attached to
these proposals We recommend that the Admnistrators Proposals are accepted at the
creditors meeting.

10.2 Should any creditor require any additional information or have any gueries, they should
contact llyas Multam, on + 44 (0) 121 352 6200

lan Gould

For and behalf of

lan J Gould and Simon Girling
Joint Administrators

December 2013 21




Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

Appendix A - Statutory information

Detail of the Court

Full name
Company number

Registered office

Administrators

Date of incorporation
Trading activities
Trading address

Issued share capital

Trust directors’

(Trustees who  acted
within  the last three
years

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision, Birmingham Pistnct
Registry. Case reference* 8579 of 2013

Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust
02087537

At the date of Administration, the Trust's regstered office was
situated at Fedw Hir, Llwydcoed, Aberdare, Rhondda Cynon Taff,
CF44, 0DX

For the purposes of the Admimmistration, the Trust’s registered office
was changed to the office of BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham,
B3 35D

lan James Gould and Simon Girling
BDO LLP

125 Colmore Row

Birmingham

B3 35D

IP numbers 7866 and 9283

The Joint Administrators were appointed on 6 November 2013 by the
Trust’s Trustees

For the purposes of Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint
Adrmimstrators are authonised te carry out all functions, duties and
powers by each of them, joint and severally

7 January 1987

Chantable works

Fedw Hir, Liwydcoed, Aberdare, Rhondda Cynon Taff, CF44, 0DX

The Trust is a private Trust limited by guarantee but does not have
share capital.

Name Appointed Resigned

Fawzia Hag 23 11.2006 14 07.2011

Gareth Jones 07.10.2010 01.11.2012

Yalene Jones 23 11.2006 14.07.2011

Craig Middle 12 12.2005 01.06.2012

Robert Wiltiam Smith 02 10.2009 01 06 2012

Cllr Paul Smithers 29 05.2008 3105 2012
Cllr Graham Davies 25 05.2012
Cllr Linda De Vet 30.05 2012
Cilr. David Leshie Jarrett 09 10.2008
Mananne Jones 28.04 2005
Clir. Chnistina Leyshon 30.05.2012
Sir Richard Anthony Lloyd Jones 31 03.1995
Clir. Keiron John Montague 01.06.2012
Lisa Victona Mytton 16.06.2008

December 2013



Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

Trust secretary

Executive Directors

Trust’s bankers

Registered charges

Mary Lynfa Phillips 07.10 2003
Vivian Rees 07.10 2010
Jeffrey Richards 08.12 1999
Philip Morns Walters 23.08 1994
Name Appointed Resigned
Anne Cook 07.10.2010
Name Appointed Resigned
Sue Price 1986 1998
Margaret Hanmgon Popp 1998 2012
Dawvid Hart 2012

The Trust's bankers were The Co-operative Bank Plc

There are no registered charges at Company’s House.

December 2013




Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

Appendix B - Receipts and payments account

December 2013




Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust

(in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 20/12/2013
Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Motor Vehicles 17,599 00
Book Debts 3,993.69
insurance Refund 764.80
Rent 792.69
23,150.18
COST OF REALISATIONS
Payroll Fees 1,320.00
Management Assistance 4,565.42
Insurance of Assets 67 31
Bank Charges 374
(5,956.47)
17,193.71
REPRESENTED BY
Vat input 264 00
Bank 1 Current 792.69
Bank 2 Current 9,333.56
Vat Qutput (3,119.80)
Wages Control Account 9,923.26
17,193.71

Page 10f 1

IPS SQL Ver 5 02

23 December 2013 11 40




Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

Appendix C - Estimated outcome statement

December 2013



i | 20 Dec 13
Merthyr and Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwaork Trust
in Administration
| Estimated outcorLe statement
Realised Estimated Estimated
/(Paid) in future final
Administration movements outcome
£ £ £
Realisations from assets
Sale of property known as Fedw Hir - 300,000 300,000
Rent receivable from Fedw Hir 792 2,000 2,792
Plant, equipment and furniture - 3,000 3,000
Motar vehicles 17,599 5,000 22,599
Trade debtors and accrued ncome 3,994 20,000 23,994
Sundry assets and bank interest 765 - 765
23,150 330,000 353,150
Costs of reahsation
|Pre-appointment costs - BDO . 6,000 6,000
Jaint administrators fees - 65,000 65,000
Legal fess and disburserents - 35,000 35,000
Agents fees and disbursements - 12,500 12,500
Security, imnsurance and other property costs 67 29,933 30,000
Wages/salanes/consultancy support 5,885 8,115 14,000
Other costs and contingency 4 19,996 20,000
(5,956) (176,544) (182,500)
Available to preferential crechtors 17,194 153,456 170,650
Plreferenhal creditors
Employees 8,326
Department of Employment 25,965
Pension contributions 2,000
(36,291)
Available to unsecured creditors 134,359
Lllnsecured creditors
Trade and expense creditors 37,383
Groundwork UK 35,800
The Co-Operative Bank 270,000
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 50,000
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE 12,000
Employees 169,286
(574,469)
Estiumated total shortfall to unsecured creditors {440,110}
Estimated distribution to unsecured creditors (p in the £) b 23 39

Estmated outcome statement

Page 1 of 1

23/12/2013 - 11 43



Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

Appendix D - Time costs analysis

December 2013



CIRTIN 6611

[SUEPEPCLI0C AN £ M il WY A4l SN BUDUIIO LI 1)

59 ¥t

09 S61'TT

oF e

00 069 00 &

06 811°01 0L ¥E

0L 98E°LL

oL ¥T

Y101

9 et

¥s b E
00 L9F
9 8¥L
00 3E}

oT0r

09 §61'2Z

SL 689'F
oL W't
50 598'C
0z 55

06 I¥E'TE

oF 9

S0 §)
042
sssi
oo

0L OE

08 19 oy

0T 8§ oo

D T S

06 21101 OL ¥E

St 166"

ST OE7°E

oy 168°T

ss gl

&6 01

®wol

0 9BE‘L1L

05l
0LT

05 Qz

LR JBARL] £ HH0M JMRD N
2/M50]2 pUR UORNQNLAS|] [
Bupuoday |

SR JejpRdd H

sipew aafoidusl o

s4agyew pegejau Bupery 4
Suyjwap/suopius||ead PUR 1a55Y 73
UCReNSUKDR RIS g
AFmans pue Bujuueg
JMauguiedde uo sdays g
sianww juaunujodde aug v
AUR 19ARY - ST SN0 66
ueld aa) axpod &0

Hodau weunuiedde 1d 0
auntda)a) - SUADE DD L0
sEupsawl AMADE |RIBUSTY 90

suogaansy) jo adaas aaiby 50
AN UOQTIUXLNIGO p0

EEE ADIpSL JMA0 pUR PRIN3IS 0

sBupasw JmoauI 10
NU JO SAYUOD 1

Hid F
ALVY ATENOH
FOVHIAY

Foalwa

noeH

TVLOL

J SiRA sinoy

A4V1S HIHLO0

3 aneA noH

HOLVHISINWOY

JanpmA SINOH

HOLYHLSININGY YOINIS

3 anjeA SinoH

HADYNYW LNVLSISSY

J enjzA oy

HIATYNYW

uopdriesag

10T Jaquanoy ¢ o3 dn popad s J0) #jgeajidde sy pue palioys awp jo Amwwng

381U | BIOMPUNOLD JfR] UOUAT RPPUOLY B JAYRSay - Juawuljsse jo awey




CIRTUSI ChI1 S EatTCL #ac] £t w615 VY e MOGmpY WD) TPEIRRC) IOCAR T
LS ¥6L 56 9eS'S 0f FET 08 £IL 144 0L £26°07 SZ £5h - - ST OS1'T SL 11 59 991°54 55 15 55 891°L 55 5} TVAOL
09 ¥t 09°Z96'¢ oz 91 - - 09 LLL T g - - - - 00 5Y2'E 001 - - BT (ARG - I0M J80 o

- - - - - - - - - - - . - - - NSO pUY UORNGAIS|T
(398 441 09 £eL't 0% 1 02 b olo 08 9EL'} 09zt - - - - - - - - Bupuoday |
69 £6) 09 LI5'7 §0 €1 - - ;][R 1xAl §68 - - - - 00 290"} 0% € [/ -41x4 L] SanelI ARUPMD H
PLIVT ST 956%6 0 9 00 2€ 050 0% 9LL"T sr 1z - - 04 66°) 06 04 a5 1T oL ST 18877 ST 9 ssaqiew dadojdur 0
8€ 0L} 0L 66T'F S6 61 - - o LLr'T 56 [} - - - - - - 0a T 0037 uFRew pagerad Bupwa) 4
06 90T S8 9£5°€) 02 ¥ - - 06 TOB'S 50 Z¥ - - - - 5L SI°F £5 95 0z 858°7 0z %9 Luyeepsuaier)val pue jomcy ]
BL 09} £6 0’9 0528 0O t% 001 OF 964°S S) £F - - 5§ GGt 1114 or 100'T 069 09 91T o090 UORRISIUNLPE [RISUsD O
60 997 09 9L8°) ool - - 09 59} oz} - - - - [\ R AVALY -2 - ABayuns puw Bujpueyd
Y oF €01 0L 0 - - or €0l 0Lo - - - - - - - - Jueunuiodde uo sdas g

- - - - - - B - - - - - - - - sJaqIRL Juatnujodde aid ¥

Hid 7 JangRA snoy FanEp *inoy 3 anRA sinay J enjes SINGH 7 enpeA SINoH 3 onfuA SINCH 3 anjRA SINOH uopduaseq
LYY ATNOH
IDVYIAY TYIOL AJ¥YLS [¥HI0 HOLYULSINWAY YOLVHLSINWWAY HOINIS HIDYNYW INVLSISSY HIOVYNYW HANLAY
T

i

£10Z JoqWa3ag €1 03 JaquiaAcy ¢ wau) poad 3 Joj ageoiidde saed puw padioys swip Jo Arvunung

RORRASIUGAPY U IR L HOMPUNOID 81 UOUAD TPPU B JARIN - WanuS)sse 3o awey




Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

Appendix E - A creditors’ guide to fees and schedule
of charge out rates

December 2013



l BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

1 Introduction

1.1 When a company goes wnto administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest 1n the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act
as admwustrator. The nsolvency legislation recagnises thus interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to
determine the basis of the adrmmstrator’s fees This guide 15 intended to help creditors be aware of their
rights under the legislation to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the administrator and chatlenge those they consider
to be excessive.

2 The nature of admimstration

2.1 Admimstration 15 a procedure which places a company under the centrol of an insclvency practitioner and
the protection of the court with the following objective

= rescuing the company as a going concern, or
¢ achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company were wound
up without first being in adrmmstration,

or, if the admimstrator thinks nesther of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable

« realtsing property 1n order t¢ make a distnibution 1o secured or preferential creditors

3 The creditors’ committee

3 1 The creditors have the night to appont a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maamum of 5 members.
One of the functions of the committee 1s to determine the basis of the admimstrator’s remuneration The
committee 15 normally established at the meeting of creditors which the admmistrator 15 required to hold
within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginming of the admimstration to consider s proposals. The
admimstrator must call the first meeting of the commuttee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent
meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the comrmittee, or when a member of the
committee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to
summen the admmistrator to attend before 1t and provide information about the exercise of his functions.

4 Fixing the admimstrator’s remuneration

4.1 The basis for fixang the admnistrator’s remuneration 1s set out 1n Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that 1t shall be fixed

e  asa percentage of the value of the property which the admimistrator has to deal with,

* by reference to the time properly given by the admmstrator and his staff in attending to matters
ansing in the administration, or

s a5 aset amount.

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for
different things done by the admmistrator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the admimistrator

It 1s for the creditors’ commttee (if there 15 one) to determine on which of these bases, or combnation of
bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed. Where 1t 15 fixed as a percentage, 1t is for the committee to determine
the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where 1t 1s a set amount, to deterrmne that amount. Rule
2 106 says that in arnving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters

the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admimistrator;

+ the effectiveness with which the admimistrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carned out, his
duties;

+  the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with,

4.2 If there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination {and
provided the circumstances descnbed n paragraph 4 3 do not apply), the admimstrator’s remuneration may be

1of? Revised 2011



I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply 1 the case of the
committee. If the remuneration 1s not fixed 1n any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the court an apphication by
the administrator, but the admimstrator may not make such an application unless he has first tned to get his
remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as descnbed above, and 1n any case not later than 18 months
after s appointment.

4 3 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions In cases where the admimstrator has stated 1n his
proposals that the company has nsufficient property to enable a chstnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets in this
case, 1f there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determnation, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

* each secured creditor of the company; or

» f the admmistrator has made or tntends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors -

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an mvitation to give or withhold
approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would.

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors” meeting i such cases unless a meeting 1s requisitioned
by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

4.4 A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.

5. Review of remuneration

5.1 Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the
adrmmistrator’s remuneration was fixed, the admmistrator may request that 1t be changed The request must
be made to the same body as witialty approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal
approval

6. Approval of pre-administration costs

6 1 Sometimes the admimstrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection with
preparatory work incurred before the cornpany went into admimistration but which remam unpaid Such costs
may relate to work done etther by the admmistrator or by another insolvency practitioner Disclosure of such
costs must be included 1n the admmstrator’s prepesals and should follow the pnnaiples and standards set out
in sectron 7.

6 2 Where there 1s a creditors’ commttee, it is for the committee to determine whether, and to what extent,
such costs should be approved for payment If there 15 no committee or the commttee does not make the
necessary determmation, or if 1t does but the admimistrator, or other insolvency practitioner who has incurred
pre-administration costs, considers the amount agreed to be wsufficient, approval may be given by a meeting
of creditors Where the circumstances descnbed 1n paragraph 4 3 apply, the deterrination may be made by
the same creditors as approve the adrministrator’s remuneration.

6 3 The administrator must convene a meeting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of approving
the payment of pre-adrmmstration costs if requested to do so by another nsolvency practitioner who has
incurred such costs If there 1s no determination under these pravisions, or 1f there 15 but the administrator or
other wsolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be nsufficient, the admimstrator may apply to
the court for a deterrmination

7 What information should be provided by the admimstrator?

7.1 When fixing bases of remuneration

7.1.1 When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the admimstrator should provide
sufficient supporting inforrmation to enable the committee or the crechtors to make an informed judgement as
to whether the basis sought is appropnate having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and

extent of the information provided will depend on the stage dunng the conduct of the case at which approval
15 being sought The appendix to this guide sets out a suggested format for the prowvision of information,

2af7 Revised 2014




l BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

7.1 2 If any part of the remuneration 15 sought on a time costs basis, the administrator should provide details of
the mimmum time umits used and current charge-out rates, split by grades of staff, of those peaple who have
been or who are likely to be involved 1n the time costs aspects of the case. 7.1 3 The adrmimistrator should also
provide details and the cost of any work that has been or 15 intended to be sub-contracted out that could
otherwise be carried out by the admimistrator or his or her staff

7.1.4 If work has already been carned out, the adrimstrator should state the proposed charge for the period
to date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the pertod and how 1t was achieved, sufficient
to enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge 15 reasonable in the
arcumstances of the case. Where the proposed charge is calculated on a time costs basis, the adrministrator
should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, in larger cases split by grades of staff and
analysed by approprate activity The administrater should also provide details and the cost of any work that
has been subcontracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the admimstrator or his or her staff

7.2 After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The admmstrator 1s required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals (see paragraph 8.1
below). When reporting penodically to creditors, 1n addition to the matters specified in paragraph 8 1, the
admimstrator should provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the penod under review and how it
was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed Creditors should be able to
understand whether the remuneration charged 1s reasonable n the circumstances of the case (whilst
recognising that the admimstrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that
might be percewved as bnnging no added value for the estate). Where any remuneration 1s on a time costs
basis, the admimstrator should disclose the charge n respect of the penad, the time spent and the average
charge-out rates, n larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropnate activity. If there have
been any changes to the charge-out rates dunng the penod under review, rates should be disclosed by grades
of staff, sptit by the periods applicable The administrator should also provide details and the cost of any work
that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carnied out by the admimstrator or his or her staff.

7.3 Disbursements and other expenses

7.3 1 Costs met by and reimbursed to the admmistrator i connection with the adminsstration should be
appropnate and reasonable. Such costs wall fall into two categones:

e Category 1 dishursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable both
to the admimstration and a payment to an independent third party. These may include, for example,
advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs
reimbursed to the admimistrator or his or her staff.

¢ Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the admmstration but not to
a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be
allocated to the admimstration on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage.

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the admimstrator should be prepared
to disclose informatien about them in the same way as any other expenses Category 2 disbursements may be
drawn if they have been approved n the same manner as the admimstrator’s remuneration. When seeking
approval, the adrmmstrator should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on which the charge 15
being made.

7.3 2 The following are not permssible:
a charge calculated as a percentage of remuneration;
an administration fee or charge additional to the admimstrator’s remuneration;
recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciatien and finance
charges

8 Progress reports and requests for further information

8 1 The admimstrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals The report must
nclude:

e details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the admimistrator (or if not fixed at the date of the
report, the steps taken during the period of the report to fix it);

Iof¥ Revised 2011




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

« 1f the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the penod of the report, rrespective of
whether 1t was actually pard during that penod (except where it 15 fixed as & set amount, 1n which
case 1t may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the penod of the report),

¢ f the report 15 the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during
the penods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of the work done dunng those
peniods, rrespective of

»  whether payment was actually made during the penod of the report,

« a statement of the expenses incurred by the admimistrator dunng the penod of the report,
wrrespective of whether payment was actually made dunng that penod,

+ the date of approval of any pre-admimstration costs and the amount approved;

» astatement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained 1n paragraph 8 2, and
thewr nght to challenge the admimstrator's remuneration and expenses

8 2 Within 21 days of receapt of a progress report a creditor may request the admimstrator to provide further
information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out 1n the report A
request must be i wnting, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including limself) or the permission of the
court

8 3 The admimistrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that

the time and cost involved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or
disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimstration or might be expected to lead to
violence against any person, or

+ the admmstrator 1s subject to an cbhgation of confidentiality 1n relation to the information
requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the admimistrator’s refusal to provide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the information

9. Provision of information - additional requirements

The admimstrator must pronide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company.

The nformation which must be provided 15 -

e the total number of hours spent on the case by the admimstrator or staff assigned to the case,
e for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
e the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the period from appointment to the end of the most
recent penod of six months reckened from the date of the admimstrator’'s appointment, or where he has
vacated office, the date that he vacated office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the admimistrater, and requests
must be made within two years from vacation of office,

10 What if a creditar is dissatishied?

10.1 If a creditor bebieves that the adrmmstrator’s remuneration 1s too high, the basis 1s tappropnate, or the
expenses ncurred by the admmstrator are 1n all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certan
conditions are met, apply to the court

10 2 Apphication may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at
least 10 per cent n value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the
court Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant recewving the admimstrator’s
progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or wcurnng of the expenses in question 15 first
reported (see paragraph 8 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the application (which 1t may if 1t considers

40f 7 Revised 2011



I B DO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

that wnsuffictent cause 15 shown} the applicant must give the admimistrator a copy of the application and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing

10.3 If the court considers the application well founded, 1t may order that the remuneraton be reduced, the
basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the
application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the admimstration

11 What if the admunistrator is dissatisfied?

11.1 If the admmstrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 1s nsufficient or
that the basis used to fix 1t 1s wmappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the
creditors 1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix 1t 1s wappropnate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be wncreased or the basis changed. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least
14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may hominate one or more of
1ts members to appear or be represented on the application If there 1s no committee, the admimstrator’s
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditars as the court may direct, and they may
normnate one or more of ther number to appear or be represented, The court may order the costs to be paid
as an expense of the admimstration.

12 Other matters relating to remuneration

12 1 Where there are joint admimistrators 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned. Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’
committee or a meeting of crechtors

12 2 if the administrator 15 a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs
may not be paxd unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.

12.3 If a new administrator 15 appointed in place of another, any deterrmination, resolution or court order
which was n effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect i1n relation to the
remuneration of the new admimstrator until a further deterrmination, resolution or court order is made.

12 4 Where the basis of the remuneration 15 a set amount, and the admimstrator ceases to act before the time
has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
determmnation of the amount that should be paxd to the outgoing administrator. The application must be made
to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing admimstrator and the ncoming
admimstrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them

13. Effective date
Tis guide apphies where a company enters admimistration on or after 1 November 2011.

015470/5PM/SM000301/C11

Sef?7 Revised 1011



l BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of infarmation

Professional guidance 1ssued to insolvency practitioners sets out the following suggested format for the
provision of nformation when seeking approval of remuneration, However, the level of disclosure suggested
below may not be appropnate in all cases, and will be subject to constderations of proportionality. In larger or
more complex cases the circumstances of each case may dictate the information provided and 1ts format.

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case. Matters relevant to an
overview are:

the complexity of the case,

any exceptional respensibility falling on the admmistrator,
the admmistrator’s effectiveness;

the value and nature of the property in question

The information provided will depend upen the basis or bases being sought or reported upon, and the
stage at which it is being provided An overview might include

s an explanation of the nature, and the admmstrator’'s own imtial assessment, of the assignment
(including the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcome (iIf known),

e mtial views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of advisers;

e any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and cost
expended,
the reasons for subsequent changes In strategy;
the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing,
any existing agreement about remuneration;
details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted
to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees;

» 1 a larger case, particularly if it involved trading, considerations about staffing and managing the
assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,
details of work undertaken dunng the penod;
any additional value brought to the estate during the penod, for which the admimstrator washes to
clawmn increased remuneration

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration 1s or 1s propesed to be calculated on a time costs basis, requests for and
reports on remuneration should prowvide:

»  An explanation of the admimstrator’s time charging policy, clearly stating the umits of time that have
been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the assignment, and the policy for
recovering the cost of support staff, There 1s an expectation that time will be recorded 1n umts of not
greater than 6 mnutes

*  Adescrniption of work carned out, which might include.

detals of work undertaken duning the period, related to the table of time spent for the penod;
an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carned out and the
reasons why 1t was appropnate for those grades to be used,

any comments on any figures n the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
admimstrator wishes to make,

+ Time spent and charge-out summanes, 1n an appropnate format

It 1s useful to provide time spent and charge-out value information 1n a tabular form for each of the time
penods reported upon, with work classified (and sub-divided) 1n a way relevant to the circumstances of the
case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent,

Gof 7 Revised 3011




I B DO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

Admrmistration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

® & & & @ @

The followng categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other semor professionals
Assistants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropriate n all cases, and considerations of
proportionality will apply

» where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the adrmmstrator should,
as a mimmum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explain any unusual features
of the case;

* where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a time and
charge-out summary similar to that shown above will usually provide the appropnate level of detail
{subject to the explanation of any unusual features);

» where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more detailed
analysis or explanation will be warranted

Tof 7 Revited 2011




SCHEDULE OF ADMINISTRATORS’ CHARGE-OUT RATES

The table detailed below sets out the current charge-out rates utilised by BDO LLP for charging staff time

Partner £461 per hour
Director £381 per hour
Senior Manager £295 per hour
Manager £204 - £254 per hour
Supervisor £183 per hour
Adrminustrator £136 - £165 per hour
Assistants & Support Staff £48 - £110 per hour

In common with most professional services firms, BDO LLP's charge-out rates change from time to time,
although each indwvidual change 1s not matenal The rates charged reflect various changes over the
course of each assignment

Disbursements
Category 1 Dishursements

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, adveriising,
invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case Also
Included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such as
pnnting, room hire and document storage

All category 1 disbursements will be charged at the actual cost incurred
Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements will comprise cost allocations which may anse on some of the category 1
expense where supplied internally typically, items such as room hire and document storage Also
typically included will be routine or more specialist copying and printing, and allocated commumcation
costs provided by the officeholder or hus firm

Category 2 Disbursements will not be charged by BDO LLP in connection with this matter




Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

Appendix F - Statement of Administrators’ proposals

December 2013




Rule 2.33

(&) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of
admnistrator(s)

(b) Insert date

Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators 2 1 7 B
proposals »

Name of Company Company Number
Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork 02087537
Trust
In the Court case number (For court use only)
High Court of Justice, Birmingham District
Registry, Chancery Division 8579 0f 2013
[full name of court]

we'®
lan J Gould and Simon E J Girling of BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 38D

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to creditors on

(B
20 December 2013

Signed M‘

lan ¢ould - Joint Administrator

Dated December 2012

I

Contact Details lan J Gould
You do not have to give any contact information In the box

opposite but if you do it will help Companies House to BDO LLP, 125 COlmore ROW, B|rmlngham, B3 3SD
centact you if thera Is a query on the foom  The contact
wnformation that you give will be visibla to searchers ot the | T} 0121 352 6200

public record

DX Number DX Exchange

Companias Housa receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Doc Ref Form 2 17B - Statement of administrator’s proposals doc Rev 11/10




Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

Appendix G - List of the Trust’s creditors

December 2013




6L L1 €107 13quadlq €1

£0 £107 J3A 0S Sdl

710 | J5ed

000 QL6 LF4D WPAL WAYHIBW “ONUSAY U3J1oML 7L WPAL JAyLIaW P10 0002
000 S88 114D ‘JIpJeD ‘91BIS] [BLIISNPU] YIMADIT ‘peOyY UIPIOH JeuoNuEl JleymaN OOND
000 I8 7442 “LNVSIILINYT] ‘aue Bajulig ‘SeiIA oolg 7 ddod ueSiuueH 1a.e8seW TOWD
00°0 74} 84D QUPAL JAYUISW “fied ssauisng JeDAPAY “a03ua) 31940 SYL qn)D ssausng jw LOWD
00°07 NV8 24D “UPAL 1Ayl 188415 I[3SED ‘adIua) JALD 112unoJ ydnosog Auno?) JUPAL JAYLIaW oowD
90 968°v 1 dno 4D ‘alepiaqy ‘PaoIpAMIT ‘peoy UojuiwsAulwm) ‘Siel? esiy P17 s123lold Am1 0012
00 000'Z4 3SE ZLNG ‘X355N5 153M ‘Bulypom ‘peoy uolBuuueg ‘asnoH adpug uoisuuung SWOISND B NUIAIY WH comn
00°000°08 OVl #£17 ‘100dI3A17 ‘¥20Q Ssusanp) ‘10014 Is| 1VA - 9512X3 B sWwoIsn) WH LOHD
00 099 NSZ ££4D ‘ppudAudg ‘39305 11 £-G 03 B uyor Mny 00HD
Q00 rA1 €840 "$91BM YINoS ‘Anyduae] ‘peoy sullew 1S OF P17 213sejdon £09)
oF 799 ppudAjuad ‘318153 1BLIISNIPU] 1SAU0LAL L ‘INUSAY UIRW ‘GO N SI|EM H4OMpUnalg 0920
00 0/8 HEZ Z1dN ‘pPoomdelg ‘YliRIJUeIUOg ‘PRoY UAIG ‘S301330 uAMIS|] PpAUAW Anydise) spompunoin 1092
96°108°GE HYZ 19 ‘weysulung ‘39435 puR)Ions g ‘apisyaoT AN }ompunoin 0092
000 MSS ££4D ‘ppudfyuog ‘318353 JeLISNpu) 153104211 “Uno?) paod uspJen B Hed 353104 0042
00" LL5°60T swiey) 934oiduig 0030
00 00€ NLZ 84D IUPAL JAyLiaw ‘slepmoq ‘312153 1eLIsnpu) Jued ‘Peoy Wesiuod SaYBNH g L0dd
00°0Z TiF VS “easuems ‘yYooSuien ‘peoy easuems Ay JorNUOD sheg 00aq2
00°000°0LT d3F 09w ‘131s3yduBW 393415 uoojieg | ‘400)4 Pig yueg 2ane12d0-00 24 9002
oo Buisesn 1eipayie) S032
000 Mg trdN ‘UBHO] ‘uBIqQUWM) “JOUR]) Al “WNO) SUIPUE])SD 9% aaundwiod) #0202
Ol 064°t SOZ 199 ‘anyseaue] ‘WING}De|g ‘SAUQ SUOIT ‘DAY S @ | JaqUINN Aunaas gany?) €002
¥9 6¥L S¥g €847 ‘Anyduae) ‘uaydey ‘yeo 1efoy ‘suapies paieo Ot 43quiLL, 1]aMmoH suyd 7002
L7°0Z€ NNZ S34D ‘HIp1e) mieBjueN ‘soyiuad anua) uspsen Aydise) 1092
99°75¢ 397 £9:42 ‘“Auseg ‘peoy yipae) ‘931353 1euISNpUf UoHaA AL g Jun dnot9 sQ2 0022
000 A48 785D ‘pao3usy ‘I9e8()99 ‘wuey JNemELeR0 P17 Aend) ulug ¥04)
00°0 HAE S1ND ‘AS.uns ‘Aspaquie) ‘yGz xog Od ssaulsng ses ysiiug £092
00+ Y TLdN “WAMG ‘PooAIRIg ‘SSUS 1139 ‘SFeleD) TIW sMmEsutey) PooMYIRIg 09
06°801 1491 86HQ ‘wewng ‘anzus) Juawhed 19 wo33131, ysiug LoD
: 30¢ L65 ‘PISLYSYS ‘T 1s0de)nalas YN apell [ok:}: 0042
00°0 39 653Q ‘a41ysAqlag ‘ueySiH ‘aue B3332435 OF pajwI sjtes L opny Z0v)
mm.VMm.w AHG 24D .t:u.:mu .>m>> Uea20 .Umom 40oRyg .v_._mn_ ssaulsng mmmaEOu nm< jun SI030RIJUO) m:_E—:m HLV 10V
0005 SNE PPAW ‘@JSpIopag ‘uolBulpie?) “ydeq ssaulsng AoLld | sseySoiny o0o0v)
3 SSIPPY SwieN Aoy

sJ03pas) Auedwon - g
ISNJL YI0MPUNOUD Jj | UOUAD eppUOYY puY JAYLiay




6711 £107 19quadag £7

£0 £10Z7 J2A TOS Sdl

T 39 T 9deg

81°092'019 Buljjejo) saujug 9¢
00°0 H4S 0142 ‘}1pJe) ‘adenbs 1ems Junow ‘asnoy J13jeg VAIM LOMD
18 10F dAL 8r42 TYPAL JAyisw S4JUI) UIPIET) SMOTIIM 0oM2
00°0 dML LS P13yssys 19305 usany g6 ‘diysusunieq yaq 943 072 AN spedL 012
0701 M1 LS *PISIaYS 193135 usanD €6 ‘diysiaunied v B 4 3yl O/ SULHIa SIARI L 1012
NXE €4S ‘puepapuns
8 1e7 ‘pIosxoq ‘fep [lamisguied 9 ‘pajuwn SIaYMALSAT BuLy)AIaA] ‘saa1A13S J3W0ISND Jgow 1 0019
00°0 341 014D “Ipar) 19308 Aew 35 65-£6 YAQS £052
00°0 Vo Z1VYM ‘apISAISIW ‘SMOJIM 37 UOIMAN “Syded SYL 9| ‘asnoy asey) jassy Apaads z0s)
0£769¢ d¥8 9¥S ‘BasueMms ‘Bu0z asudisiug Sped Ainjusn ‘el pun XLjewes L0SD
0F'8£9 av 8¥4D WIPAL JAYHSW ‘Yarqaliuay “yed jeusnpu| iypAl JAGLISYW ‘9snoH ssedwo) P37 8ULIasUIBUT 1BILD3]] WS)SAS 005D
000 Y38 ¥4 ‘SIRPIIQY ‘UMOL SHIRQOY “YIBd SSIUISNG SJepiaqy ‘9 Juf 343Ua) JIALSS B S2UA) JOUUNIpRCY LoD
08°e9l 106 6£4D ‘BPPUOYY ‘YHOd “aSNOH ppAmuUOIg 113uno?) 8notog A3uno) yyeL uouAd eppuoyy 0042
000 YNF G40 ‘uouhoisqy ‘918353 1eLIsNpu] UouAducq “‘asnol uoSelq Kajes yd 704D
09'905°) 170 €47 “}pae) ‘suoiiaw 35 ded ssaulsng syul ‘asnoy Aemute Juawdinb3 ao1yy0 I)oeuty Lodd
00°919°s MdE 014D “Ipaed ‘AemsBuly aug s1adoo)asnoydaiemantiy 00dD
3 $S34ppY SWeN A3y

sioyupat) Auedwo) - g
ISNJL YJOMPUNOID }Jet UCUA) eppuoly puy JAYIaw




Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

Appendix H - Draft Statement of Affairs

December 2013



A-Summary of Assets of Merthyr & Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust

Estimated To
Assets Book Value realise
£ £
Assets Subyject to Fixed Charge:
Fedw Hir Offices and Buildings (not inclusive of [and, Never | 680,000 500,000
valued)
Less Co-op loan 308 192,000
Assets Subject to Floating Charge:
Mator Vehicles {as bought) Zafira | 5,000 500
2 tippers | 14,500 6000
4 mimibuses | 28,000 12,000
Woaorkshop machinery | 15,000 8000
Land management and Grass cutting machinery | 8,000 4000
Hand Tools | 2,000 500
Computers, Fixtures and Fittings { 15,000 4000
Cash in Bank | 40,000 40,000
Outstanding debtors {as at 31/10/2013) | 112,504 112,504
Uncharged Assets.
Estimated total Assets available for preferential creditors 920,004 379,504
Signature Date




A1l-Summary of Liabilities of Merthyr & Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork

Trust

Estimated To
realise
£ £

Estimated total assets available for preferential customers 379,504
(carried from page A)
Liahilities:

Preferential Customers staff redundancies 212,000
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 212,000
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to 167,504
carry down)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 167,504
Debts secured by floating charges 0.00
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 167,504
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable 167,504
(brought down)
Estimated assets available to unsecured creditors 167,504
Unsecured non —preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to
floating charge holders
Income in advance 000
Trade creditors 73,640
Groundwork UK 40,000
Soclal security 000
VAT 45,000

158,640

Total 8,864
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non preferential 8,864
creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders 000
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors 000
Issued and called up capital
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members 000
Signature Date




Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in Administration

Appendix J - Notice of Meeting of Creditors, Proof of
Debt Form, and, Proxy Form

December 2013




Rule 2.35 Form 2.20B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of a meeting of 2 2 0 B
creditors N

Name of Company Company Number
Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork 02087537
Trust
in the Court case number (Forcourt use only)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry 85790f2013
ffull name of couri]

(a) Insert full name(s) and Notice Is hereby given by (a)

address{es) of
administrator(s)

lan J Gould and Simon E J Girling of BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 3SD

e e eice ot [t @ Meeting of the creditors of * Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust of 125

the company Colmore Row, Blrmlngham, B3 35D

(©) Insert detaiis of pice ot 1S 10 be held at'® Fedw Hir, Liwydcoed, Aberdare, Rhondda Cynon Taff, CF44, 0DX
meeting

(@ teertdate endumect QN 13 January 2014 at 11 30 hours

meeting

The meeting IS

*(1) an imitial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986, or

*Delele as applicable

| invite you fo attend the above meeting

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting if
you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give me, not later than noon
on the business day preceding the meeting, details in wnting of your claim

Stgned

lan Gould - Joint Admunistrator

Dated 20 December 2013

A capy of the praposal 1s attached

Doc Rel Form 2 20B - Notice of & maehing of creditors doc Rev 11/08




AAA1309 - ADM

Proof of Debt — General Form

Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust {In Administration)
Date of appomntment of Administrator 6 November 2013

1 | Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration number)

2 | Address of creditor for correspondence

2a | Emall address
(By Including an emall address on this form you are consenting to recsive
future correspondence by emal )

2b | Your reference or account number
If applicable

3 | Total amount of clam
Include any Value Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at | £
the date the company went inte administration

4 | Detalls of any documents by reference to whigh the debt

can be substantated

There is no need to attach them now but the joint administraters may call
for any document or evidence to substantiate the claim at his discretion
as may the chairman or convenor of any meeting

5 |[Uncaptalised terest
If amount in 3 above includes outstanding uncapitalised interest please £
state amount

6 |Particulars of how and when debt incurred
If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this form

7 | Particulars of any secunity held
Include the value of the secunty and the date it was given

8 | Particulars of any reservation of title
include full details of the goods supplied to which the clam relates

9 |[Signature of creditor or person
authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or n relation to creditor

Address of person signing
(sf different from 2 above)

To be completed by the joint administraters when admitting claims

Admitted to vote for £ Admitted for dividend for £
Date Date
Joint Administrator Joint Administrator

Doc Re! ADM1301 - Proof of Debt Form docm Rev 09/11




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting If you wishto
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice is unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatwes
as well

Please delets wards in
brackets If the proxy holder
is only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropnate

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2
Proxy (Administration)

PAGE
Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in 1o0f2

Administration

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder
1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the mesting of
creditors to be held on 13 January 2014, or at any adjournment of that meeting The
proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstan at histher discretion)

Voting instructions for resolutions

For the ACCEPTANCE ! REJECTION* of Resolution 1, being that
The Joint Administrators te do all such things and generally exercise all their powers
as Joint Administrators contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they in
thetr discretion constder desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purposes of the
Adminuistration to protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental to these proposals

For the ACCEPTANCE / REJECTION” of Resolution 2, being that

A creditors commuttee be formed and for the appomtment of

(name of ndividual)

representing

(name of creditor)
as a member of the creditors’ committee
For the ACCEPTANCE / REJECTION* of Resolution 3, being that
The Joint Administrators be discharged from lighility in accaordance with Paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after filing ther final progress

report in the Admiristration

(CONTINUED OVERLEAF)




Rule 8.1

*Please delete as
appropriate

This form must be siagned

Only to be completed If the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

PAGE
Merthyr And Rhondda Cynon Taff Groundwork Trust in 20f2

Administration

Voting mstructions for resolutions (continued)

For the ACCEPTANCE /| REJECTION* of Resolution 4, being that

The Joint Administrators at their sole discretion and at a time they feel I1s appropniate
file the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to place the
Company Into creditors voluntary liquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986 and that lan James Gould and Simon Girling of BDO LLP
(the Joint Administrators) be appointed Joint Liquidators, or

(insert name of licensed Insolvency Practitioner)
be appointed Liquidator of the Company in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of the
same

OR

make apphcation to Court to end the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 79 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 19886, following which, the Jont Administrators
request that the Trust be compulsonly wound-up and lan James Gould and Simon

Edward Jex Girling (the Joint Administrators) may be appointed Joint Liguidators, if
they so destre,

OR
file the necessary return at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to dissolve the
Trust pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

For the ACCEPTANCE / REJECTION* of Resolution 5, being that
The Jomt Adrministrators be remunerated in the sum of £6,000 as a fixed sum 1n
relation to the work undertaken prior to ther appointment as Joint Administrators

For the ACCEPTANCE / REJECTION* of Resolution 6, being that
The Jont Administrators shall be remunerated on a time costs basis by reference to

BDO LLP's normal rates for the time spent by them and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administration

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

In order to be entitied to vote at the meeting of creditors’, under Rule 2 38 of the Rules, you must give to

the Jomnt Administrators, not later than 12 00 hours on 10 January 2014, details in writing of your claim

Creditors should return their completed proxies and proof of debts to liyas Multani via fax on +44 (0)121

352 6200, via e-mall to ilyas multani@bdo co uk, or, via post to 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 3SD




